Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.60%.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Plan member contributions will be made
at  the  current  contribution  rate  and  that  sponsor  contributions  will  be  made  at  rates  equal  to  the
difference  between  actuarially  determined  contribution  rates  and  the member  rate.   Based on  those
assumptions, the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current Plan members.  Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on
Pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The  following  presents  the  net
pension liability of the Police Pension Fund, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what
the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐
point lower  or 1‐percentage‐point higher  than the current rate:

As of September 30, 2019   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.1%)   Rate (7.1%)   (8.1%)
Net Pension Liability  $  3,823,919  $  1,129,747  $  (1,089,187)

As of September 30, 2018   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.6%)   Rate (7.6%)   (8.6%)
Net Pension Liability  $  3,384,628  $  895,568  $  (1,150,173)

54

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

General   Police

Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan

Fund Fund Fund Total

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 102,710$   191,709$   467,445$   761,864$

Receivables:

Employee Contributions 2,532   1,952   3,481   7,965

Due from Town ‐   31,709   83,244   114,953

Accrued Income ‐   14,782   43,987   58,769

Prepaid Benefits ‐   ‐   69,994   69,994

Other Receivables ‐   ‐   1,460   1,460

Total Receivables 2,532   48,443   202,166   253,141

Investments:

Florida Municipal Pension Trust Fund:

FMIvT Broad Market High Quality

Bond Fund 1,643,354   ‐   ‐   1,643,354

FMIvT Core Plus Fixed Income Fund 1,631,942   ‐   ‐   1,631,942

FMIvT Diversified Large Cap Equity 3,960,026   ‐   ‐   3,960,026

FMIvT Diversified Small to Mid Cap 1,312,400   ‐   ‐   1,312,400

FMIvT International Equity 1,654,766   ‐   ‐   1,654,766

FMIvT Core Real Estate Portfolio 1,106,981   ‐   ‐   1,106,981

U.S. Government and Agency

Securities ‐   916,317   2,671,649   3,587,966

Corporate Bonds ‐   741,881   3,950,652   4,692,533

Domestic Stocks ‐   2,144,490   6,627,134   8,771,624

International Stocks ‐   92,566   ‐   92,566

Mutual Funds ‐   3,675,790   5,262,624   8,938,414

Unit Investment Funds ‐   121,485   ‐   121,485

Total Investments 11,309,469   7,692,529   18,512,059   37,514,057

Total Assets 11,414,711   7,932,681   19,181,670   38,529,062

Liabilities
Accounts Payable ‐   12,369   20,030   32,399
Prepaid Town Contribution ‐   ‐   35,969   35,969

Total Liabilities ‐   12,369   55,999   68,368

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits 11,414,711$  7,920,312$ 19,125,671$ 38,460,694$

PENSION TRUST FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

55

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

General   Police
Employees' Firefighters' Officers'
Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan

Fund Fund Fund Total

Additions
Contributions:
Employee Contributions 67,573$   48,171$   95,479$   211,223$
Employer Contributions 168,907   251,145   599,937   1,019,989
State Contributions ‐   89,667   160,400   250,067

Total Contributions 236,480   388,983   855,816   1,481,279

Investment Earnings:
Change in Fair Value
of Investments 585,511   193,900   638,706   1,418,117

Interest and Dividends ‐   196,789   395,370   592,159
Total Investment Earnings 585,511   390,689   1,034,076   2,010,276
Less Investment Expense (19,317)   (43,354)   (86,707)   (149,378)
Net Investment Income 566,194   347,335   947,369   1,860,898

Total Additions 802,674   736,318   1,803,185   3,342,177

Deductions
Benefit Payments 419,260   297,856   842,721   1,559,837
Refunds 3,206   5,650   ‐   8,856
Administrative Expenses 1,000   50,480   52,976   104,456

Total Deductions (423,466)   (353,986)   (895,697)   (1,673,149)

Change in Net Position 379,208   382,332   907,488   1,669,028

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits, Beginning
of Year 11,035,503   7,537,980   18,218,183   36,791,666

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits, End of Year 11,414,711$  7,920,312$ 19,125,671$ 38,460,694$

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

PENSION TRUST FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

56

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Note 8 ‐ Deferred Compensation Plans

The  Town maintains  for  its  employees  two deferred  compensation  plans  under provisions of  Internal
Revenue Code Section 457 (the Plans).  The Plans, available to all full‐time employees, allow participants
to defer a portion of their salary until future years.  Plan assets are held in trust for the exclusive benefit
of participants and their beneficiaries.  The Town has very little administrative involvement, performs no
investing  function  and  has  no  fiduciary  responsibility  for  these  Plans.   All  amounts  of  compensation
deferred  under  the  Plans,  all  property  and  rights  purchased  with  those  amounts  and  all  income